#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesne	et v	ersi	on v	V I	•	I

	BMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVE	URE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name	Execution Date	
Jeffrey H. Richter 04/01/2008			04/01/2008	
George H.K. Lau 03/25/2008		03/25/2008		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	FPI FIREPLACE	PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.		
Street Address:	6988 Venture Str	eet		
City:	Delta, BC			
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	V4G 1H4			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		950
Application Number: 1285395		53050		69
		33830		285
CORRESPONDENCE	I			12853950
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA			
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA (602)382-60			
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA (602)382-60	70 I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (602)382-60 <i>be sent via US Mai</i> 6023826000 mwwilliams(	70 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> @swlaw.com		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (602)382-60 <i>be sent via US Maii</i> 6023826000 mwwilliams( e: SNELL & W	70 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ) @swlaw.com ILMER L.L.P.		\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (602)382-60 <i>be sent via US Mai</i> 6023826000 mwwilliams( s: SNELL & W ONE ARIZO	70 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> @swlaw.com ILMER L.L.P. NA CENTER, 400 E VAN BUREN ST		\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (602)382-60 <i>be sent via US Mai</i> 6023826000 mwwilliams( e: SNELL & W ONE ARIZO MARK W W	70 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> @swlaw.com ILMER L.L.P. 'NA CENTER, 400 E VAN BUREN ST ILLIAMS		\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (602)382-60 <i>be sent via US Mai</i> 6023826000 mwwilliams( e: SNELL & W ONE ARIZO MARK W W	70 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> @swlaw.com ILMER L.L.P. NA CENTER, 400 E VAN BUREN ST		\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (602)382-60 be sent via US Mai 6023826000 mwwilliams( s: SNELL & W ONE ARIZO MARK W W Phoenix, AR	70 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> @swlaw.com ILMER L.L.P. 'NA CENTER, 400 E VAN BUREN ST ILLIAMS		\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (602)382-60 be sent via US Mai 6023826000 mwwilliams( e: SNELL & W ONE ARIZO MARK W W Phoenix, AR	70 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> @swlaw.com ILMER L.L.P. INA CENTER, 400 E VAN BUREN ST ILLIAMS RIZONA 85004-2202		\$40.00

501258357

### PATENT REEL: 024817 FRAME: 0385

PATENT REEL: 024817 FRAME: 0386

## ASSIGNMENT

#### PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS") of the addresses indicated below, have invented various products and systems, included an invention for a **MODULAR FLUE ADAPTER SYSTEM AND METHOD** ("Invention") for which application for Patent of the United States was filed on March 12, 2008 and assigned Application Serial No. 12/044,468;

**AND WHEREAS, FPI Fireplace Products International Ltd.** (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having its principal place of business at 6988 Venture Street, Delta, British Columbia CANADA V4G 1H4, is desirous of memorializing its rights, title and interest therein;

**AND WHEREAS**, a "formal application," as referred to herein, shall mean any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the aforesaid Invention, including the aforesaid application, to the Invention as described in the aforesaid application or any related priority applications, and to all formal applications which may be filed based in whole or in part on one or more of the aforesaid application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letter Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREE to transfer, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements and formal applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the Invention; and, without further remuneration, to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve and/or acquire ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the Invention hereby transferred and any improvements therein,

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing, prosecuting and granting of the formal application based on any inventions or improvements therein, and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

1

Appl. No. 12/044,468 PATENT REEL: 024817 FRAME: 0387 **EXECUTED** as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNORS:

Inventor: Jeffrey H. Richter
Signature: Date: D
Residence address: Foster Ave Cogustian BC V3J2LB
PROVINCE OF <u><u></u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u></u></u>
COUNTRY OF CANADA
On this day, <u>Mail 12007</u> , before me, <u>Barrister &amp; Solicitor</u> , a notary public in and for said province, personally appeared Geffreyriff? Richter, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to the that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal:
Signature of Notary Public
Inventor: George H.K. Lau
Signature: Date:
Residence address:
PROVINCE OF
COUNTRY OF
On this day,, before me,,

a notary public in and for said province, personally appeared George H.K. Lau, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal:

Signature of Notary Public

Appl. No. 12/044,468

**EXECUTED** as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNORS:

Inventor: Jeffrey H. Richter	
Signature:	Date:
Residence address:	
PROVINCE OF	_
COUNTRY OF	

On this day, \_\_\_\_\_, before me, \_\_\_\_\_, a notary public in and for said province, personally appeared Jeffrey H. Richter, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal:

Signature of Notary Public
Inventor: George H.K. Lau
Signature: Date: MAIE CH 28/2008
Residence address: 6683 MONTGOMERY ST. V6P-463
PROVINCE OF <u>BRITISH</u> COLUMBIA, CANADA CITY COUNTRY OF VANCOULER
On this day, <u>Marcu 35</u> , before me, <u>Akcasu</u> Sacue, a notary public in and for said province, personally appeared George H.K. Lau, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal

	$ \rightarrow $	
Signature	of Notary Public	No advice sought or given. Attested to only but not drawn.
	AKASH SABLC	Ж
	Notary Public	
8668267.1	ó108 Fraser Stree	et
	Vancouver, BC V5V	V 3A1
	Tel: 325-9200 Fax: 32 D: 08/10/2010	5-3666
ECORDED	D: 08/10/2010	

R

Appl. No. 12 044,468

PATENT REEL: 024817 FRAME: 0389